

Commission Regulation (EC) No 262/2009 of 30 March 2009 laying down requirements for the coordinated allocation and use of Mode S interrogator codes for the single European sky (Text with EEA relevance)

*Article 12*

**Additional requirements**

- 1 Mode S operators shall ensure that their personnel in charge of the implementation of interrogator code allocations are made duly aware of the relevant provisions in this Regulation and that they are adequately trained for their job functions.
- 2 Mode S operators shall:
  - a develop and maintain Mode S operations manuals, including the necessary instructions and information to enable their personnel in charge of the implementation of interrogator code allocations to apply the provisions of this Regulation;
  - b ensure that the manuals referred to in point (a) are accessible and kept up-to-date and that their update and distribution are subject to appropriate quality and documentation configuration management;
  - c ensure that the working methods and operating procedures required for the implementation of interrogator code allocations comply with the relevant provisions specified in this Regulation.
- 3 Member States shall take the necessary measures to ensure that the personnel providing the interrogator code allocation service are made duly aware of the relevant provisions of this Regulation and that they are adequately trained for their job functions.
- 4 Member States shall take the necessary measures to ensure that the centralised interrogator code allocation service:
  - a develops and maintains operations manuals containing the necessary instructions and information to enable their personnel to apply the provisions of this Regulation;
  - b ensures that the manuals referred to in point (a) are accessible and kept up-to-date and that their update and distribution are subject to appropriate quality and documentation configuration management;
  - c ensures that the working methods and operating procedures comply with the relevant provisions specified in this Regulation.

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EC) No 262/2009. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Art. 12(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 149](#)
- Art. 12(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 149](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 151](#)
- Annex 2 Pt. A(b) omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 152\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 2 Pt. B(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 152\(3\)](#)
- Annex 2 Pt. A(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 152\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(11) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 141\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(11) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 141\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(13) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 141\(3\)](#)
- Art. 2(19)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 141\(4\)](#)
- Art. 2(25) inserted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 141\(5\)](#)
- Annex 4 Pt. B Point 2 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 153\(3\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 4 Pt. B Point 2 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 153\(3\)\(b\)\(v\)](#)
- Annex 4 Pt. B Point 3 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 153\(3\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 4 Pt. A Point 2 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 153\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 4 Pt. B Point 1 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 153\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 4 Pt. B Point 2 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 153\(3\)\(b\)\(iv\)](#)
- Annex 4 Pt. A Point 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 153\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 4 Pt. B Point 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 153\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 4 Pt. B Point 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 153\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 4 Pt. B Point 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 153\(3\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 4 Pt. B Point 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 153\(3\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 5(2)(c)(ii) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 143\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5(2)(c)(iv) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 143\(4\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 5(2)(c)(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 143\(4\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 Pt. A Point 7 word omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 154\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 Pt. B Point 9 word omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 154\(3\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 Pt. B Point 7 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 154\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 Pt. B Point 6 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 154\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 Pt. B Point 7 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 154\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 Pt. B Point 8 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 154\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 Pt. B Point 9 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 154\(3\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 6 Pt. B Point 5 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 154\(3\)\(a\)](#)